result from the proposed combination.

-80-

Table of Contents

LAN and TAM have incurred expenses of US$ 26.2 million in one-time costs directly attributable to the transaction for the year ended December 31, 2011. These nonrecurring
costs and the related tax effects have been eliminated in the Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statements of Income. These costs relate to the following:

   Year ended December 31, 2011
   ThUS$
Fees paid to professional advisors   25,485
Other costs   677

Total   26,162

LAN and TAM expect to incur additional expenses of approximately US$ 47.8 million in one-time costs directly attributable to the proposed combination. This amount has been
included as an adjustment to Trade and other accounts payable in the Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheet.

-81-

Table of Contents

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET
As of December 31, 2011

Lan Airlines
S.A.

Th US$

Historical
Tam S.A. as
presented in

the Pro
Forma (1)
Th US$ (f)

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Th US$

Notes to the
Pro Forma

Adjustments

Combined
Condensed
Pro Forma

Th US$
ASSETS
Current assets

Cash and cash equivalents   374,407   346,562   —   720,969
Other financial assets   227,803   912,759   —   1,140,562
Other non-financial assets   26,660   17,261   —   43,921
Trade and other accounts receivable   537,406   1,014,539   —   1,551,945
Accounts receivable from related entities   838   —   —   838
Inventories   72,787   76,848   12,188   (a)   161,823
Tax assets   98,789   268,061   —   366,850

Total current assets other than non-current assets (or disposal groups)
classified as held for sale   1,338,690   2,636,030   12,188   3,986,908

Non-current assets (or disposal groups) classified as held for sale   4,661   11,448   2,550   (g)   18,659

Total current assets   1,343,351   2,647,478   14,738   4,005,567

Non-current assets
Other financial assets   21,833   158,584   —   180,417
Other non-financial assets   58,163   321,088   (2,864)   (p)   376,387
Accounts receivable   7,491   14,739   —   22,230
Equity accounted investments   991   —   —   991
Intangible assets other than goodwill   64,923   304,793   1,343,714   (c)   1,713,430
Goodwill   163,777   20,398   2,012,977   (d)   2,197,152
Property, plant and equipment   5,927,982   5,003,950   (186,465)   (a, g, h, j, l)   10,745,467
Deferred tax assets   60,148   25,865   228,075   (s)   314,088

Total non-current assets   6,305,308   5,849,417   3,395,437   15,550,162

Total assets   7,648,659   8,496,895   3,410,175   19,555,729

-82-

Table of Contents

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET
As of December 31, 2011

Lan Airlines
S.A.

Th US$

Historical
Tam S.A. as
presented in

the Pro
Forma (1)
Th US$ (f)

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Th US$

Notes to the
Pro Forma

Adjustments

Combined
Condensed
Pro Forma

Th US$
LIABILITIES AND EQUITY
LIABILITIES
Current liabilities

Other financial liabilities   582,257   1,079,667   (13,473)   (e)   1,648,451
Trade and other accounts payable   645,086   781,838   110,412   (i, k, r)   1,537,336
Accounts payable to related entities   367   —   —   367
Other provisions   7,363   —   —   7,363
Tax liabilities   29,369   127,228   —   156,597
Other non-financial liabilities   1,057,637   764,258   (41,050)   (b, q)   1,780,845

Total current liabilities   2,322,079   2,752,991   55,889   5,130,959

Non-current liabilities
Other financial liabilities   3,109,136   3,844,008   49,690   (e)   7,002,834
Accounts payable   354,930   233,241   (7,083)   (i, k)   581,088
Other provisions   22,385   163,360   68,397   (m)   254,142
Deferred tax liabilities   369,625   24,100   572,187   (s)   965,912
Employee benefits   13,132   —   —   13,132
Other non-current liabilities   —   346,814   (11,342)   (b)   335,472

Total non-current liabilities   3,869,208   4,611,523   671,849   9,152,580

Total liabilities   6,191,287   7,364,514   727,738   14,283,539

EQUITY
Share Capital   473,907   437,089   980,550   (o)   1,891,546
Share premium   —   39,955   (39,955)   (n)   —
Treasury shares   —   (1,364)   1,364   (n)   —
Retained earnings   1,116,798   282,557   (282,557)   (n)   1,116,798
Other equity interests   8,492   57,597   2,301,570   (n, o)   2,367,659
Other reserves   (153,873)   278,535   (278,535)   (n)   (153,873)

Equity attributable to owners of parent   1,445,324   1,094,369   2,682,437   5,222,130
Non-controlling interests   12,048   38,012   —   50,060

Total equity   1,457,372   1,132,381   2,682,437   5,272,190

Total liabilities and equity   7,648,659   8,496,895   3,410,175   19,555,729

(1) See Note 3 to the Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Information.

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Information.

-83-

Table of Contents

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF INCOME
For the Year Ended December 31, 2011

Lan Airlines
S.A.

Th US$

Historical
Tam S.A.

as presented
in the Pro
Forma (1)
Th US$ (f)

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Th US$

Notes to the
Pro Forma

Adjustments

Combined
Condensed
Pro Forma

Th US$
Revenue   5,585,440   6,647,658   (17,453)   (b)   12,215,645
Cost of sales   (4,078,598)   (5,761,967)   (52,257)   (a, g, i, j, k)   (9,892,822)

Gross margin   1,506,842   885,691   (69,710)   2,322,823
Other income   132,804   943,078   (10,341)   (b)   1,065,541
Distribution cost   (479,829)   (596,133)   2   (1,075,960)
Administrative expenses   (405,716)   (635,670)   27,993   (h, r)   (1,013,393)
Other expenses   (214,411)   (22,137)   —   (236,548)
Other gains/(losses)   (33,039)   —   —   (33,039)
Financial income   14,453   235,476   (6,453)   (b, p)   243,476
Financial costs   (139,077)   (390,540)   10,645   (e)   (518,972)
Equity accounted earnings   458   —   —   458
Foreign exchange gains/(losses)   (256)   (544,183)   —   (544,439)
Result of indexation units   131   —   —   131

Income (loss) before taxes   382,360   (124,418)   (47,864)   210,078
Income tax expense   (61,789)   (42,392)   19,015   (s)   (85,166)

Net income (loss) for the year   320,571   (166,810)   (28,849)   124,912

Income (loss) attributable to owners of the parent   320,197   (210,794)   (28,849)   80,554
Income attributable to non-controlling interests   374   43,984   —   44,358

Net income for the year   320,571   (166,810)   (28,849)   124,912

Earnings (loss) per share
Basic   0.9434   (1.3504)   (t)   0.1679
Diluted   0.9426   (1.3504)   (t)   0.1678

(1) See Note 3 to the Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Information.

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Information.

-84-

Table of Contents

NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED FINANCIAL INFORMATION

Note 1. Basis of Presentation

The accompanying Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Information was prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standard 3

[…]

LAN common share of US$33.01. Applying a sensitivity adjustment of 4.75%, Bradesco calculated a range of illustrative value indications per LAN common share of US$31.44 to
US$34.58.

Bradesco performed an illustrative discounted cash flow analysis of TAM using the Updated TAM Projections and TAM’s business plans. Bradesco calculated TAM’s free
cash flows for the three-month period ended December 31, 2011 and the years 2012 through 2021 based on the Updated TAM Projections. Bradesco estimated TAM’s terminal value
in the year 2021 based on the free cash flow projected for the year 2021 and an assumed growth rate in perpetuity equivalent to 4.5% per year (under nominal terms). The illustrative
terminal value and cash flows were then discounted to calculate an illustrative indication of present value using theoretical cost of capital of 14.5% (in nominal Brazilian reais).
Bradesco’s theoretical cost of capital for TAM was based on, among other factors, the Brazilian country risk and the inflation differential projected between Brazil and the U.S. Based
on the foregoing, Bradesco calculated an implied equity value per TAM share of R$53.42. Applying a sensitivity adjustment of 4.75%, Bradesco calculated a range of illustrative
value indications per TAM share of R$50.88 to R$55.95.

The results of Bradesco’s discounted cash flow analysis is presented in the table below.

LAN
common
shares

TAM*
shares

Equity Value (million)   US$11,202   US$4,499.57

Number of Shares (millions)   339   156.2

Value per Share   US$ 33.01   US$ 28.81

Sensitivity +4.75%   US$ 34.58   US$ 30.17

Sensitivity -4.75%   US$ 31.44   US$ 27.44

* Based on the US$/Brazilian real exchange rate of R$1.8544 per US$1.00 on September 30, 2011.

-144-

Table of Contents

The preparation of the Appraisal Report is a complex process and is not necessarily susceptible to partial analysis or summary description. Selecting portions of the analyses or
of the summary set forth above, without considering the analyses as a whole, could create an incomplete view of the processes underlying the Appraisal Report.

Analyses based upon forecasts of future results are not necessarily indicative of actual future results, which may be significantly more or less favorable than suggested by these
analyses. Because these analyses are inherently subject to uncertainty, being based upon numerous factors or events beyond the control of the parties or their respective advisors, none